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Comment to authors

The authors reviewed extensively the current literature on the topic of blood loss, transfusion, current practice and strategies to reduce blood transfusion in liver transplantation. Although the authors did a fair job describing what is out there, I they can do a better job. Here are my comments.

A good review article should do a critical review the literature, not just list all data from PubMed. Let me explain that. You did a good job to list all published data in the article. However, you failed to provide any your thoughts after reading them. A reader can easily get lost in this article jungle. For example, you present data in a fashion that all data look equal and rarely stated strength and weakness of a specific article. A study with 600 patients with good design certainly should carry more weight than a study with 80 patients with poor design. In addition, it is wrong to treat prospective and randomized study as a similar way with a retrospective study.

What is recommendation? You certainly review a lot of articles and should give us some guidance. If there is no data supporting one way or another, just state that. It is OK to give your own opinion as long as you use data to support it or just say it is your opinion with any supporting data.

Answer

It is true that we have reported statements and information coming from articles with variable design and strength of data, retrospective in nature, and published in “not highly indexed” journals. However, in the field of liver transplantation many articles dealing with how to prevent bleeding, the transfusion needs and thresholds, the perioperative strategies to reduce blood loss, and blood salvaging techniques come from single centre experiences, are retrospective, and are not enough up to date. Definitive information and statements on many topics are still not supported by strong evidence from large randomised prospective and controlled studies, and are still evolving in the daily practice. Even though issues such as preventing loss and transfusing blood products are of significant importance, studies with hundreds of patients, multicentre and prospective, are lacking or burdened with serious bias. 

On the other hand, reporting our personal opinion or practice would be useful only in rare circumstances, but useless when authoritative statements are made when not supported by published peer-reviewed data.

In the text we are going to resubmit we have made changes in accordance with suggested recommendations and in particular:

Abstract: Even in a limited space, it is a good idea to state the purpose of this review article (why you want to publish this article) and summary/conclusion about your article.
We have now revised the abstract and added information on the purpose of the article.

Title: The title is not broad enough. In the article, the authors discussed 10 topics and each has a subtitle including “blood loss during liver transplantation” and “preoperative hematologic and coagulation defects”. However, the title gave the readers an impression that you are only reviewing “blood loss” and “cell salvage”. 
We have changed (“enlarged”) the title, with more words on the topics we report on.

Introduction adequately explains the background, and also reflects the content of manuscript.  However, summary of introduction does not indicate that why the readers should consider blood salvage to be blood conservative strategy or how benefit of using cell salvage during orthotopic liver transplantation (OLT) is better than other methods.
A brief paragraph has been added on the controversy about the cell salvaging techniques in OLT and on our personal view and practice.

The authors cited Massicotte et al in section of “OLTx without blood/blood products”, the number of patients who did not require any transfusion of RBC were 79 percents. Would you please ensure with original paper that percentage were correct?
This high percentage is correct. Perhaps their patients were not very sick.

Page 14, “pharmacological strategies to reduce blood loss”. The authors did not explain in detail on Epsilon aminocaproic acid (EACA) and Tranexamic Acid (TA). The authors may review more scientific and recent evident for using antifibrinolysis. Currently, there have been plenty of literatures regarding using of antifibrinolysis in OLT.  Even though, theirs up-to-date information seem not to be summarized which one is better than another but author should give the reader more important data.
The most recent experiences on antifibrinolytics in OLTx have been reviewed, and some other statements reported. However, unlike for other types of surgery, conclusive results come only from metanalysis which also include studies with limited number of patients.
Page 5-6. The authors showed many predictors of blood transfusion during OLT. Nonetheless, there have been some factors, which the authors have not mentioned in this topic such as United Network for Organ Sharing (UNOS) status and cold ischemic time.
The controversial and debatable value of MELD (which is now used in UNOS ) has been reported. Cold ischemia time has been added as well.

Writing style and structure.

1 Grammatical error.

    Page 4 line 20. Impair synthesis and ….. of the fibrinolysis factors 

    causes; Should it be  “cause” ? OK

    Page 8 line 17.  …both the amount and…..  during OLTx seems; 

    Should it be “ seem” OK

    Page 9 line 1. The potential for bacterial… platelets stored at 

    room temperature. Should it be “ platelets are stored”? The way it’s written in the text is correct.

    Page 9 line 17. … Considering that the… administration schemes 

    has; Should it be “ have”? The way it’s written in the text is correct.

    Page 9 line 20. For many uncomplicated..…OLTx has; Should it    

    be “ have” The way it’s written in the text is correct.
    Page 15 line 9-10. Lenschener and colleaques reported… 

    and, because of its potential side effects. Do you still need “and” 

    in the sentence?  The way it’s written in the text is correct.
2 Punctuation, spelling, capitalization and incorrect words 

    Page 4 line 19-20. …, an altered clearance, of activated factors: 

    Do it have excessive comma after “ clearance”? OK

    Page 9 line 23. For many uncomplicated… any blood products. 

    Should author add comma after “recipients”  
    Page 10 line 13. post transplant outcome; it should be “ outcome ” OK

    Page 13 line 15. The important of surgical experience… have 

    long  been long recognized; Should it be “ have been long 

    recognized”? whatever

    Page 13 line 29. …many Authors have show; It should be   

    “many authors have” OK 

3 Abbreviation and inconsistent using word

There are many abbreviations that were used first time without spelling out at first circumstance. For example, Ht, TA, and VVB Author also used difference words in the same context, for example, anesthestic management and anesthetic management, allogeneic and allogenic. 
 We have now provided the spelling and changed some words

3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Hepatology
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